“common stock” in this section include our common stock being offered in this offering as well as our Class A common stock and Class T common
stock, collectively.

Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2024 was approximately $311.6 million, or $12.98 per share. Net tangible book value per share
represents the amount of our total tangible assets minus total tangible liabilities, divided by the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding
as of December 31, 2024.

After giving further effect to the issuance and sale of 27,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering at the public offering price of $30.00 per
share, and after deducting the underwriting discount and our estimated offering expenses and excluding any shares of our common stock that may be
issued by us upon exercise of the underwriters’ overallotment option, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2024 would
have been approximately $1,064.4 million, or $20.87 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $7.89 per
share and an immediate dilution of $9.13 per share to new investors. The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

Public offering price per share of our common stock   $30.00
Net tangible book value per share of our common stock as of December 31, 2024   12.98
Increase per share attributable to this offering   7.89
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering   20.87

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 9.13

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value will be $21.41 per

share, representing an increase to existing holders of $8.43 per share, and an immediate dilution of $8.59 per share to new investors.

The table and calculations above are based on 24,009,283 shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2024 on an actual basis
and exclude:
  •  2,192,482 shares of common stock or LTIP units available for future issuance under the Incentive Plan as of December 31, 2024; and

•  (i) 104,484 unvested time-based LTIP units, and (ii) 159,641 unvested performance-based LTIP units (such number of LTIP units assumes that